

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ORIGINAL

DIRECTV, INC., and  
ECHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICHARD LEVIN, Tax Commissioner of  
Ohio,

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 09-0627

On Appeal from the Franklin County  
Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate  
District, Case No. 08AP-32

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

E. Joshua Rosenkranz (Pro Hac Vice)  
New York Bar No. 2224889

*Counsel of Record*

Jeremy N. Kudon (Pro Hac Vice)  
New York Bar No. 3971363

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP  
666 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10103  
Phone: (212) 506-5000  
Facsimile: (212) 506-5151  
JRosenkranz@Orrick.com

Peter A. Rosato (0068026)  
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP  
1100 Fifth Third Center  
21 E. State Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Phone: (614) 621-1500  
Facsimile: (614) 621-0010  
PRosato@Calfee.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Richard Cordray  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Lawrence Pratt (0021870)  
Alan P. Schwepe (0012676)  
Julie E. Brigner (0066367)  
Damion M. Clifford (0077777)  
Assistant Ohio Attorneys General  
Taxation Section  
30 E. Broad Street, 25th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Phone: (614) 466-5967  
Facsimile: (614) 466-8226

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

FILED  
JAN 25 2010  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Pantelis Michalopoulos (Pro Hac Vice)  
District of Columbia Bar No. 453179  
Mark F. Horning (Pro Hac Vice)  
District of Columbia Bar No. 203323  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 429-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902  
PMichalopoulos@steptoe.com  
MHorning@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE SATELLITE-ONLY TAX DISCRIMINATES IN PRACTICAL EFFECT. ....	3
A. The Commissioner Never Disputed that Cable Companies Provide Far Greater Benefits to the Local Economy than Satellite TV Providers, and Could Not Sustain the Court of Appeals' Judgment on that Basis, Even If He Were Permitted to Dispute It Now. ....	3
B. The Satellite-Only Tax Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce Because It Depends on Whether or Not a Business Constructs Thousands of Buildings and Lays Tens of Thousands of Miles of Cable Within the State. ....	5
C. The Court of Appeals' Two Rationales for Concluding There Was No Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce Are Flawed. ....	11
1. It is irrelevant that both cable and satellite TV companies engage in interstate commerce. ....	11
2. <i>Exxon</i> and <i>Amerada Hess</i> do not allow a state to adopt distinctions with the practical effect or purpose of favoring the local economy. ....	13
II. THE DISCRIMINATORY TAX CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED AS COMPENSATING FOR CABLE'S COMPLETELY DIFFERENT BURDEN OF PAYING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS FRANCHISE FEES IN RETURN FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS. ....	17
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN GRANTING THE COMMISSIONER JUDGMENT ON THE DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAD FOUND TO PRESENT TRIABLE FACTS. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. N.J. Dep't of Treasury</i> (1989), 490 U.S. 66 .....	14, 15
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> (1984), 467 U.S. 638 .....	7
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> (1994), 511 U.S. 641 .....	19
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd. v. Dias</i> (1984), 468 U.S. 263 .....	6
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> (1977), 429 U.S. 318 .....	12
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Lill</i> , (C.A.6 2008), 553 F.3d 423 .....	11
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> (C.A.5, 1997), 118 F.3d 393 .....	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. N.C.</i> (2006), 632 S.E.2d 543 .....	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> (2006), 469 F.Supp.2d 425 .....	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> (1978), 437 U.S. 117 .....	14, 18
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> (1996), 516 U.S. 325 .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> (1997), 519 U.S. 278 .....	20
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> (2005), 544 U.S. 460 .....	7, 11

*Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.* (1980),  
447 U.S. 27 .....8

*Maryland v. Louisiana* (1981),  
451 U.S. 725 .....13, 18

*Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality* (1994),  
511 U.S. 93 .....13, 17, 18

*Philadelphia v. New Jersey* (1978),  
437 U.S. 617 .....6, 17

*S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama* (1999),  
525 U.S. 160 .....18

*W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy* (1994),  
512 U.S. 186 .....18

**STATE CASES**

*Dayton Power & Light Co. v. Lindley* (1978),  
58 Ohio. St. 2d 465, 12 O.O.3d 387 N.E.2d 716 ..... passim
